
DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No.

**The Unmanned Aircraft (Amendment)
(EU Exit) Regulations 2020**

Amendment of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/947 of 24 May 2019 on the rules and procedures for the operation of unmanned aircraft

82.—(1) Part B is amended as follows.

(2) In point UAS.SPEC.010—

- (a) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (b) omit “, or submit a declaration when point UAS.SPEC.020 is applicable,”.

(3) Omit point UAS.SPEC.020.

(4) In point UAS.SPEC.030—

- (a) for point (1) substitute—

“(1) Before starting an UAS operation in the ‘specific’ category the UAS operator shall obtain an operational authorisation from the CAA except where the UAS operator holds an LUC with the appropriate privileges, in accordance with Part C of this Annex.”;
- (b) in point (3)(d), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (c) in point (3)(f), for “Union or national law” substitute “an enactment”.

(5) In point UAS.SPEC.040, in points (1) and (2), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”.

(6) In point UAS.SPEC.050, in point (1)—

- (a) in point (a)(iv), for “National Authority for data protection” substitute “Information Commissioner’s Office”;
- (b) in point (d)(iii), for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
- (c) omit point (d)(iv);
- (d) in points (d)(vi) and (e)(ii), for “defined” substitute “designated”;
- (e) in point (f), omit “defined in the declaration or”;
- (f) in point (g)(iii), omit “by the declaration or”.

(7) In point UAS.SPEC.060—

- (a) in point (1)(b), omit “, in the standard scenario defined in Appendix 1”;
- (b) in point (2)—
 - (i) in point (a), for “defined” substitute “designated”;
 - (ii) in point (b), omit “or declared”;
 - (iii) in point (d), for “published by the Member State” substitute “designated by the Secretary of State”;
- (c) in point (3)—
 - (i) in point (a), omit “or declared”;

- (ii) in point (c), for “defined” substitute “designated”.
- (8) In point UAS.SPEC.080, for “competent authority”, in both places it occurs, substitute “CAA”.
- (9) Omit point UAS.SPEC.085.
- (10) In point UAS.SPEC.090—
 - (a) for “competent authority” substitute “CAA”;
 - (b) omit “or operational declaration”.
- (11) In point UAS.SPEC.100, in point (2), for “Agency” substitute “CAA”.